To Designate the Field Stone Sidewalk on South Dunn Street as Historic

ORDINANCE 80-15

WHEREAS, Section 20.09.03.00 of the Bloomington Municipal Code permits the Common Council to officially designate buildings, structures or districts as "historic", and

WHEREAS, the City Plan Commission, upon advice of Bloomington Restorations, Inc., has recommended designation of a certain site as historic, HP-58-79.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, MONROE COUNTY, INDIANA, THAT:

The field stone sidewalk on South Dunn Street be designated as historic within the City of Bloomington, Indiana. The property is located on the incorporated map number 6 of June 7, 1978, described as follows, to-wit:

The public right-of-way in front of the property at 209 S. Dunn Street.

This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Common Council and approval by the Mayor.

PASSED and ADOPTED by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, upon this 20th day of FEBRIARY, 1980.

Tomilea Allison, President Bloomington Common Council

ATTEST:

Clerk Nα iñors,

 $\checkmark$  PRESENTED by me to the Mayor of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, upon this 21st day of FEBCUARY, 1980.

-114 Nora M Clerk Connors, City

-SIGNED and approved by me upon this 25th day of FEBRUARY, 1980.

rancis X. McCloskey, Mayor City of Bloomington

## SYNOPSIS

This ordinance would designate a section of field stone sidewalk located within the public right-of-way at 209 S. Dunn Street as historic. The petitioner is Bloomington Restorations, Inc., and the reason for the proposal is to preserve the unique, fitted, limestone sidewalk at this location. In accordance with IC 18-7-4-508, I hereby certify that the attached Ordinance Number 80-15 is a true and complete copy of Plan Commission Case Number HP-58-79, which was given a recommendation of Do Pass by a vote of Ayes: 6, Nays: 4, bythe Bloomington Plan Commission at a public hearing

held on January 28, 1980. Date: January 28, 1980

Timothy A Secrétary

Timothy A. Mweller, Secretary Bloomington Plan Commission Received by the Council Office this 1st day of February, 1980.

Nora M. Jonnors, City Clerk

I HEREBY MOVE THAT XX ORDINANCE \_\_\_\_ APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE # 80-<u>15</u>, ENTITLED <u>To Designate the</u> Field Stone Sidewalk on S. Dunn Street as Historic

(Signature)